effective date. Additionally, compensation cost for the portion of awards for which the requisite service has not been rendered, such as unvested
options, that are outstanding as of the date of adoption shall be recognized as the remaining requisite services are rendered. The compensation
cost relating to unvested awards at the date of adoption shall be based on the grant-date fair value of those awards as calculated for pro forma
disclosures under the original SFAS123. In addition, companies may use the Modified Retrospective Application Method. This method may be
applied to all prior years for which the original SFAS 123 was effective or only to prior interim periods in the year of initial adoption. If the
Modified Retrospective Application Method is applied, financial statements for prior periods shall be adjusted to give effect to the
fair-value-based method of accounting for awards on a consistent basis with the pro forma disclosures required for those periods under the
original SFAS 123.

2. Marketable Securities

Marketable securities consist of (in thousands):

December 31, 2004

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Holding
Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Holding
Losses

Fair

Value

U.S. government securities $ 64,739 $ �  $ (258) $ 64,481
Market auction preferred stock 46,353 �  �  46,353
Commercial paper 20,560 �  �  20,560
Corporate notes 13,104 �  (82) 13,022
Money market funds 2,163 �  �  2,163

Total 146,919 �  (340) 146,579

Edgar Filing: ATHEROS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 104

Less: Amounts included in cash and cash equivalents (25,065) �  �  (25,065)

$ 121,854 $ �  $ (340) $ 121,514

F-12

Edgar Filing: ATHEROS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

ATHEROS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

December 31, 2003

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Holding
Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Holding
Losses

Fair

Value

Commercial paper $ 12,908 $ �  $ �  $ 12,908
Corporate notes and bonds 6,135 �  (3) 6,132
Market auction preferred stock 4,904 �  �  4,904
U.S. government securities 1,250 �  �  1,250
Money market funds 12 �  �  12

Total 25,209 �  (3) 25,206
Less: Amounts included in cash and cash equivalents (9,782) �  �  (9,782)

$ 15,427 $ �  $ (3) $ 15,424

The contractual maturities of available-for-sale debt securities at December 31, 2004 are presented in the following table (in thousands):

Amortized

Cost

Estimated

Fair
Value

Due in one year or less $ 97,020 $ 96,851
Due between one and two years 24,834 24,663

$ 121,854 $ 121,514

3. Inventory

Inventory consists of (in thousands):

December 31,

Edgar Filing: ATHEROS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 106

2004 2003

Finished goods $ 4,442 $ 5,641
Work-in-process 8,283 5,124
Raw materials 2,490 164

Total $ 15,215 $ 10,929

4. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment at December 31 consist of (in thousands):